Application Note 2227
Anssi Raisanen
August 27, 2012
LP5523 Evaluation Kit
Getting Started with LP5523
This document describes how to get the LP5523 evaluation board up and running, how to use evaluation and programming
software, and how to get started with programming. The application note is divided into four separate sections: The first section
provides general information for getting started with the LP5523 evaluation hardware and software. Section 2 shows LP5523

Copyright © 1999-2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated 23
Bill of Materials
Designator Quantity Part Number Description Value Footprint
U6 1 LP5523TM Lighting management unit  25-bump micro SMD
U3 1 FT232RL USB to UART  28-SSOP
U2 1 MSP430F1612IPM microcontroller  64-LQFP
U1 1 LP2985AIM5-3.3 LDO regulator  0603L
U5 1 BH1600FVC-TR Light Sensor
D1, D2, D3 3 ASMT-YTC2-0AA02 RGB LED  6-PLCC
D13, D14 2 HSMS-A100-J00J1 Red LED  2-PLLC
D4, D5, D6,
D7, D8, D9,
D10, D11,
D12 9 CLM3C-WKW-CWBYA453 White LED  2-PLCC
C1, C2, C3 3 LMK212B7475KG-T Ceramic capacitor 4.7uF, 10V 0805
C5 1 C0603C103J5RACTU Ceramic capacitor 10nF , 50V 0603
C6, C9, C10,
C11, C12 5 C0603C104K8RACTU Ceramic capacitor 0.1uF , 10V 0603
C7 1 C2012Y5V1A106Z Ceramic capacitor 10uF, 10V 0805
C15, C14 2 LMK105BJ105KV-F Ceramic capacitor 1uF, 10V 0402
C16, C17 2 JMK105BJ474KV-F Ceramic capacitor 0.47uF, 6.3V 0402
C23 1 C0603C105Z8VACTU Ceramic capacitor 1uF , 10V 0603
C24 1 C0603C475K8PACTU Ceramic capacitor 4.7uF , 10V 0603
R1, R4, R5 3 ERJ-3GEYJ104V Resistor 100k 0603
R2, R8, R13 3 ERJ-3GEYJ103V Resistor 10k 0603
R3 1 RC0603JR-074K7L Resistor 4.7k 0603
R9 1 ERJ-3GEYJ562V Resistor 5.6k 0603
R10 1 ERJ-3GEYJ183V Resistor 18k 0603
R12 1 ERJ-3GEYJ101V Resistor 100 0603
R14, R15 2 ERJ-3GEYJ331V Resistor 330 0603
R6, R7 2 ERJ-3GEYJ152V Resistor 1.5k 0603
L1 1 MMZ2012S400A Ferrite  0805
AN-2227 - LP5523 Evaluation Kit
24 Copyright © 1999-2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
AN-2227 - LP5523 Evaluation Kit